

**IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE, COOCH-BEHAR**

**Criminal Revision No. 12 of 2025**

(CNR No. WBCB01-001448-2025)

Mintu Roy

–versus–

Debanshi Roy & anr.

**Present : Smt. Sonalee Nandy Chakrabarti,**

**(J.O.Code – WB00584)Sessions Judge, Cooch-Be-**

**har.**

**Order No.1, dt. 06.06.2025**

An application under sections 438/440 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 is filed this day against the impugned order dated 23-05-2025 passed by the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar in Misc. Case No.179 of 2023 along with a certified copy of the impugned order.

I have perused the said impugned order

Considered. The application is filed in time.

Admit. Register it as Criminal Revision.

Another petition praying for stay of operation (**I.A. No. 01 of 2025**) of the impugned order is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for the petitioner. Considered.

The operation of the impugned order dated 23-05-2025 passed by the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar in Misc. Case No.179 of 2023 shall remain stayed, if the petitioner goes on paying Rs.16,000/- per month in total ( Rs 8000/-each) to the O.P. No.1 & 2 as maintenance allowance and the said amount should be paid within 10 days of the beginning of each English calendar month.

In the event, the aforesaid condition is complied with, the order of stay as indicated above will continue, in default, the stay order stands vacated automatically. Accordingly, the application for stay of interim order being No. I.A. 1/2025 is hereby allowed and disposed of.

Issue notice to the Opposite Parties.

Petitioner is directed to file requisites at once.

Call for Lower Court Record at once.

Fix **03/09/2025** for S/R of Notice, awaiting the L.C.R. and passing necessary order.

Inform the Ld. Court below accordingly.

Dictated & corrected

**Sd/-**

Sessions Judge  
Cooch Behar

**Sd/- S.N.Chakrabarti**

Sessions Judge  
Cooch Behar